## BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the matter of the joint letter submitted by Shawnee County and the Teamsters Local 696 for unit clarification or amendment of certain employees of the Shawnee County - Parks & Recreation Department, Topeka, KS.

Case No: 75-UCA-4-1990

\*

\*

\*

\*

## ORDER AMENDING UNIT DETERMINATION

NOW, on this 7th day of March, 1990, the above-captioned application for amendment of the unit determinations filed in Public Employee Relations Board cases numbered 75-UDC-1-1978, 75-UDC-1-1982 and 75-UD-2-1988. Pursuant to mutual agreement the parties, Teamsters Local 696 and Shawnee County, seek to merge the Expocentre bargaining unit and the Parks and Recreation Department bargaining unit into a single bargaining unit to be identified as Parks and Recreation Department Shawnee County. In addition the parties wish to include the position of "Labor Supervisor" in the new bargaining unit. Teamsters Local 696, the certified exclusive employee representative for the above-named individual bargaining units would be the certified exclusive employee representative for the proposed new bargaining unit.

Pursuant to that mutual agreement of the parties, and the Board finding no statutory violation in the proposed action finds the application should be granted; a single bargaining unit to be

ORDER AMENDING UNIT DETERMINATION
75-UCA-4-1990 (Shawnee County - Parks & Recreation Dept)
Page 2

identified as Parks and Recreation Department Shawnee County is created; that the unit shall consist of the following classifications:

INCLUDE: Laborers I; Laborers II; Labor Park Supervisor; Custodians; Department Maintenance Persons; Heated Fishing Dock Personnel; Golf Course Maintenance Personnel: Maintenance Clerk; Mechanic: Mechanic Helper; Assistant Course Superintendent; Maintenance Foreman; and Recreation Custodian.

EXCLUDE: Park Director; Assistant Director; Patrolman; Recreation Leader; Superintendent; Recreation Instructor; Recreation Specialist; Recreation Director; Office Manager; Golf Professional and Assistants; Assistant Center Director; positions of six (6) months or less continuous duration; and all other employees of the Shawnee County Fairgrounds;

and that the Teamsters Local 696 shall be the exclusive employee representative for the bargaining unit.

IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 7TH DAY OF MARCH, 1990, BY THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD.

Dorothy N. Nichols, Chairman, PERB

Lee Ruggles, Member, PERB

Art J. Veach, Member, PERB

ORDER AMENDING UNIT DETERMINATION
75-UCA-4-1990 (Shawnee County - Parks & Recreation Dept)
Page 3

Michael C. Cavell, Member, PERB

Merrill Werts, Member, PERB

从来的A . 数10 - 40 的 50 00